

A Special Meeting of the Town Board, Town of Babylon, was held at the Town House, 200 East Sunrise Highway, Lindenhurst, NY on Wednesday, the 15th day of August, 2018 at 1:30 p.m. prevailing time.

Supervisor Schaffer called the meeting to order with a salute to the flag.

Supervisor Schaffer: Please remain standing for a moment of silence and I ask that you keep in your thoughts and prayers the brave service men and women who are serving our Country here and aboard as well as those families still suffering from the aftermath of super storm Sandy.

Thank you, please be seated.

The Town Clerk called the roll:

Councilman Manetta	Present
Councilman Martinez	Present
Councilman McSweeney	Present
Councilwoman Gordon	Excused
Supervisor Schaffer	Present

RESOLUTION NO. 599 AUGUST 15, 2018

SCHEDULING A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE APPLICATION OF DEER HILLS SERVICE, LLC FOR THE REZONING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND AT SCTM NO. 100-021.00-04.00-093.00 LOCATED ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF DEER PARK AVENUE AND NICOLLS ROAD IN DEER PARK, NEW YORK

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Manetta and seconded by Councilman Martinez

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, that a Public Hearing be held at Babylon Town Hall, 200 East Sunrise Highway, Lindenhurst, New York, on the 26TH day of September, 2018 at 7:00 p.m., prevailing time, on the application for a change of zone of the properties at SCTM No. 100-021.00-04.00-093.00, further described on Schedule "A" attached hereto, located in the SC007 School District, from B Residence District to E Business District, to construct an auto repair shop and convenience store; and be it further

RESOLVED, that a more detailed diagram of the property which is affected by the petition is on file in the office of the Department of Planning and Development and may be examined during regular office hours by any interested person, and any interested person will be given the opportunity to be heard at the public hearing, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk of the Town of Babylon is directed to publish notice of said public hearing in one of the official newspapers of the Town.

VOTES: 4 YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

SCHEDULE A

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being at Deer Park, Town of Babylon, County of Suffolk, State of New York, known and designated as part of lot 63 as shown on the Map of Home Gardens filed in the Office of the Suffolk County Clerk on October 10, 1941 as file # 1348, being more particularly bounded and described as follows;

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Nicolls Road a distance of 135.95 feet easterly as measured along the northerly side of Nicolls Road from the southeasterly end of a line connecting the easterly side of Deer Park Avenue with the northerly side of Nicolls Road;

THENCE from said point of beginning North 13 degrees 3 1 minutes 50 seconds

West a distance of 120.77 feet to a point; thence North 76 degrees 28 minutes 10 seconds

East a distance of 50.00 feet to a point; thence South 13 degrees 31 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 119.97 feet to a point on the northerly side of Nicolls Road; thence along the northerly side of Nicolls Road South 75 degrees 33 minutes 20 seconds East a distance of 50.01 feet to the point of beginning.

**RESOLUTION NO. 600 AUGUST 15, 2018
AUTHORIZING 2018 OPERATING TRANSFER**

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Martinez and seconded by Councilman McSweeney

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, upon the recommendation of the Town Comptroller that the following 2018 Operating Transfer is hereby authorized:

	<u>Capital Project Fund</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>
Road Program			
Interfund Transfer			
H70.0000.5031		\$ 20,000	
Highway Capital Outlay			
H70.5197.26		\$ 20,000	
Road Program			
Interfund Transfer			
H01.9901.90		\$ 20,000	
Highway, Capital Projects			
H01.5197.25			\$ 20,000

VOTES: 4 YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

**RESOLUTION NO. 601 AUGUST 15, 2018
AUTHORIZING 2018 BUDGET MODIFICATION**

The following resolution was offered by Councilman McSweeney and seconded by Councilman Manetta

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, upon the recommendation of the Town Comptroller, that the following 2018 Budget Modification is hereby authorized:

	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>
General Fund		
Tax Collector		
Overtime		
A.1330.19	\$ 2,554	
Part time clerical		
A.1330.16		\$ 2,554
Law		
Furniture and fixtures		
A.1420.21	\$ 539	
Office supplies		
A.1420.41		\$ 539
Buildings		
Professional and technical services		
A.1620.44	\$ 2,500	
Contingent Account		
Miscellaneous		
A.1990.49		\$ 2,500

VOTES: 4 YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

**RESOLUTION NO. 602 AUGUST 15, 2018
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO SHURIE GREEN
D/B/A INTERNATIONAL TEE'S & MORE**

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Manetta and seconded by Councilman Martinez

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, that the Comptroller is hereby authorized to pay Shurie Green d/b/a International Tee's & More the sum of \$1,328.44 for full color black and white plaques plus setup charges.

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

**RESOLUTION NO. 603 AUGUST 15, 2018
AUTHORIZING REFUND OF FEES**

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURAL AFFAIRS

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Martinez and seconded by Councilman McSweeney

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, upon the recommendation of the Parks, Recreation and Cultural Affairs Department, that the following fees be refunded:

Name	Address	Fee	Activity	Receipt Number
Donna Mazzie	149 Centre Avenue Lindenhurst, NY 11757	\$21.00	Pool Entrance Refund	Trans ID: 588210612808772
Yngvi Gretarsson	56 Pond Place Babylon, NY 11702	\$20.00	Purchased Senior Pool Plan, but really wanted a Recreation Permit.	133558 & 133573
Stephanie & Thomas Marino	270 32 nd Street Lindenhurst, NY 11757	\$420.00	Camping-banned	126769 126609
Richard Albert	751 South Hickory Street Lindenhurst, NY 11757	\$210.00	Camping-banned	126834

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

**RESOLUTION NO. 604 AUGUST 15, 2018
AUTHORIZING REFUND OF FEES**

The following resolution was offered by Councilman McSweeney and seconded by Councilman Manetta

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, upon the recommendation of the Commissioner of Planning and Development, that the following fee be refunded:

NAME and ADDRESS	TYPE	AMOUNT
John Mathew 22 Willow Street Wheatley Heights, NY 11798 (0100-14-1-43.001)	Rental Permit Fee	\$200.00

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

**RESOLUTION NO. 605 AUGUST 15, 2018
AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF FEES**

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Manetta and seconded by Councilman Martinez

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, upon the recommendation of the Commissioner of Planning and Development, that the following demolition fees be released:

PAYEE	PROPERTY LOCATION	PERMIT# APPLICATION#	AMOUNT DUE
Catherine Gutliotti 5 Erlanger Blvd. North Babylon, NY 11703	SCTM#0100-089.00-03.00-020.00	Permit: 2007-1068 App: 74201	\$200.00

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

**RESOLUTION NO. 606 AUGUST 15, 2018
CONFIRMING MEMBERSHIP TO THE NORTH LINDENHURST FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.**

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Martinez and seconded by Councilman McSweeney

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 1402 of the Not-For-Profit Law of the State of New York, the following residents are duly elected in conformity with the By-Laws of the North Lindenhurst Fire Department, Inc., 1630 Straight Path, North Lindenhurst, New York:

Name	Address
Brian Michael Barnett	301 Grand Avenue Lindenhurst, NY 11757

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

**RESOLUTION NO. 607 AUGUST 15, 2018
GRANTING UP TO A TWELVE (12) WEEKS CONTINUOUS LEAVE UNDER THE FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE ACT**

The following resolution was offered by Councilman McSweeney and seconded by Councilman Manetta

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon that the following employee is hereby granted a Twelve (12) week Continuous Absence under the Family Medical Leave Act:

NAME	TITLE	DEPARTMENT	START DATE	END DATE
Salvatore Calcagno	Tree Trimmer	DPW	06/12/18	TBD

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 608 AUGUST 15, 2018

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT DISBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF BABYLON AND THE DORMITORY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (DASNY) FOR LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS ALONG STRAIGHT PATH AS WELL AS IMPROVEMENTS TO VENETIAN SHORES PARK

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Martinez and seconded by Councilman Manetta

WHEREAS, the Dormitory Authority of the State of New York has committed to provide funding to the Town of Babylon for the lighting improvements along Straight Path as well as improvements to Venetian Shores Park in the amount of One Hundred Seventy Thousand and 00/100 (\$170,000.00) Dollars,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon that the Supervisor be and hereby is authorized to execute a Grant Disbursement Agreement between the Town of Babylon and the Dormitory Authority of the State of New York to provide funding for the lighting improvements along Straight Path as well as improvements to Venetian Shores Park in the amount of One Hundred Seventy Thousand and 00/100 (\$170,000.00) Dollars, subject to the approval of the Town Attorney as to form and content.

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 609 AUGUST 15, 2018

AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS WITH SNOW PLOW OPERATORS

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Manetta and seconded by Councilman McSweeney

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon that the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works be and he hereby is authorized to enter into agreements with snow plow operators with or without equipment at rates to be established by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and approved by the Town of Babylon; and be it further

RESOLVED, that said agreements are subject to the approval of the Town Attorney as to form and content.

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 610 AUGUST 15, 2018

AUTHORIZING A PUBLIC CONGREGATION PERMIT TO FILM ON SEPTEMBER 10-17 IN THE TOWN OF BABYLON FOR REBECCA KURLAND/MY ROOM PRODUCTIONS

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Manetta and seconded by Councilman Martinez

WHEREAS, Rebecca Kurland/My Room Productions has requested permission to hold a public congregation for the purpose of a filming/movie production September 10, 2018, through September 17, 2018, from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., within the Town of Babylon at 1447 12th Street, West Babylon, NY 11704; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon that Rebecca Kurland/My Room Productions is authorized to hold congregation for the purpose of a filming/movie production on September 10, 2018, through September 17, 2018, from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., within the Town of Babylon at 1447 12th Street, West Babylon, NY 11704, subject to the rules and regulations of the Suffolk County Police Department, no road closures, and no firearms/weapons to be used.

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 611 AUGUST 15, 2018

AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR MARTIN DOWLING OUTER BEACH APPLICATION NO. 127378 SCTM #0100-240-1-130

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Martinez and seconded by Councilman McSweeney

WHEREAS, the Building Division of the Department of Planning and Development of the Town of Babylon has reviewed Outer Beach Application No. 127378 of Martin Dowling, for the premises located at SCTM #0100-240-1-130, to construct a 15' x 15' elevated addition for a 3-season room; and

WHEREAS, the application is a Type II action under the Town of Babylon Environmental Quality Review Act and as such no determination of significance is required; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Environmental Control has reviewed the drawings and has determined that this project will not result in significant environmental impacts,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon that upon the recommendation of the Commissioner of Planning and Development, Outer Beach Application No. 127378 of Martin Dowling, for the premises located at SCTM #0100-240-1-130, to construct a 15' x 15' elevated addition for a 3-season room; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the issuance of the Building Permit, in accordance with the plans and the application presently on file, be and the same is hereby approved, subject to the terms and conditions of New York State Department of Environmental Conservation's, Suffolk County Board of Health and/or the United States Army Corps of Engineers' approval, where applicable.

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 612 AUGUST 15, 2018

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 IN THE CONTRACT WITH CONSTAR, INC. FOR BID NO. 17G1, AMITYVILLE WATERFRONT RESILIENCY PROJECT

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Manetta and seconded by Councilman Martinez

WHEREAS, Bid No. 17G1, Amityville Waterfront Resiliency Project was awarded to Constar, Inc. for GROUPS B, D, E, & F for a total contract amount of ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE (\$1,807,995.00) DOLLARS pursuant to Resolution No. 65 of January 17, 2018 and

WHEREAS, this project is part of the Governor's Office of Storm Recovery (GOSR) mitigation projects, and

WHEREAS, the Change Order Committee ("Committee") convened on May 11, 2018 with the Chief of Staff, Comptroller, Commissioner of General Services, Commissioner of Department of Public Works and the Commissioner of Planning & Development to review Change Order No. 1 as follows:

Change Order No. 1 Additional Bulkheading at South Bayview Avenue and drainage pipe	\$3,750.00
Credit to Contingency	(\$3,750.000)
Total Change Order No. 1	\$0

WHEREAS, Change Order Request No. 1 has been approved by the Committee, Savik & Murray, a div. of DCAK MSA, the Governor's Office of Storm Recovery (GOSR) and all procurement guidelines set forth by GOSR have been complied with.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendations of the Committee, Savik & Murray, a div. of DCAK MSA and GOSR, the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. 1, which will result in no change of the total contract amount ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE (\$1,807,995.00) DOLLARS.

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 613 AUGUST 15, 2018
AWARDING BID NO. 18G60 ANTHONY SANCHEZ MEMORIAL PARK
(SAWYER AVENUE) BASEBALL FIELD LIGHTING REPLACEMENT

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Martinez
and seconded by Councilman McSweeney

WHEREAS, the following bids for Bid No. 18G60, Anthony Sanchez Memorial Park (Sawyer Avenue) Baseball Field Lighting Replacement were received, opened and publicly read:

<u>BIDDER</u>	<u>TOTAL BID PRICE</u>
Relle Electric Corp.	\$585,302.00
Ankers Electric Service, Inc.	\$639,248.00
West Babylon, Inc.	\$666,500.00
Roland's Electric, Inc.	\$666,990.00
L.E.B.E Electric, Ltd.	\$786,246.00
Hinck Electrical Contractor, Inc.	\$789,000.00
Palace Electrical Contractors, Inc.	\$797,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, be it
RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendations of the Commissioner of General Services, the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and Cashin Associates, P.C. and upon their finding the aforementioned bid to be fair and reasonable, Bid No. 18G60 be and is hereby awarded to the low bidder, Relle Electric Corp. and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Relle Electric Corp. for a total contract amount of FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED TWO (\$585,302.00) DOLLARS and that the form and content of said contract shall be subject to the approval of the Town Attorney.

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 614 AUGUST 15, 2018
AWARDING BID NO. 18G76 TOWN WIDE LED STREET LIGHTING CONVERSION PROJECT INSTALLATION ONLY

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Manetta
and seconded by Councilman McSweeney

WHEREAS, the following bids for Bid No. 18G76, Town Wide LED Street Lighting Conversion Project, Installation Only were received, opened and publicly read:

<u>BIDDER</u>	<u>TOTAL BID PRICE</u>
Welsbach Electric Corp. of LI	\$929,315.00
Ankers Electric Service, Inc.	\$1,293,800.00
Eldor Traffic Signal Contracting Corp.	\$1,489,400.00
Palace Electrical Contractors, Inc.	\$2,290,400.00
Roland's Electric, Inc.	\$3,124,725.00
Hinck Electrical Contractor, Inc.	\$3,329,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, be it
RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendations of the Commissioner of General Services, the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and Nelson & Pope Engineers and upon their finding the aforementioned bid to be fair and reasonable, Bid No. 18G76 be and is hereby awarded to the low bidder, Welsbach Electric Corp. of LI and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Welsbach Electric Corp. of LI for a total contract amount of NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED FIFTEEN (\$929,315.00) DOLLARS and that the form and content of said contract shall be subject to the approval of the Town Attorney.

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 615 AUGUST 15, 2018
AWARDING BID NO. 18G79 INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Martinez
and seconded by Councilman Manetta

WHEREAS, the following bids for Bid No. 18G79, Installation of Playground Equipment were received, opened and publicly read:

<u>BIDDER</u>	<u>PERCENTAGE OVER ACTUAL</u> <u>COST OF EQUIPMENT</u>
Louis Barbato Landscaping, Inc.	34.80%

NOW, THEREFORE, be it
RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendation of the Commissioner of General Services and upon her finding the aforementioned bid to be fair and reasonable, Bid No. 18G79 be and is hereby awarded to the sole bidder, Louis Barbato Landscaping, Inc. and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized to execute a one year a contract with Louis Barbato Landscaping, Inc. and that the form and content of said contract shall be subject to the approval of the Town Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that said contract may be extended for two (2) additional one (1) periods at the discretion of the Commissioner of General Services.

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 616 AUGUST 15, 2018
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$500,000
BONDS OF THE TOWN OF BABYLON, SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK TO FINANCE COSTS RELATING TO BEACH
REPLENISHMENT FOR CEDAR PARK AND OVERLOOK PARK IN THE TOWN

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Martinez
and seconded by Councilman McSweeney

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, Suffolk County, New York, as follows:

Section 1. For the financing of costs relating to beach replenishment for Cedar Park and Overlook Park in the Town including the cost of the acquisition of sand therefor, a class of objects or purposes, there is hereby authorized \$500,000 bonds of the Town of Babylon, New York pursuant to the Local Finance Law.

Section 2. The maximum estimated cost of such class objects or purposes is \$500,000, and the plan for the financing thereof is by the issuance of \$500,000 bonds of said Town hereby authorized to be issued therefor pursuant to the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York.

Section 3. It is hereby determined that the period of probable usefulness of the aforesaid class of objects or purposes is five (5) years, pursuant to subdivision 35 of paragraph a of Section 11.00 of the Local Finance Law. It is hereby further determined that the maximum maturity of the bonds herein authorized will not exceed five years, and that the foregoing is not an assessable improvement.

Section 4. Each of the bonds authorized by this resolution and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the Town, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the Town without limitation of rate or amount. The faith and credit of the Town are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the Town by appropriation for (a) amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year and the capital budget of the Town is hereby amended to provide for the foregoing appropriation.

Section 5. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Local Finance Law, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00, Section 30.00, Section 50.00, Sections 56.00 to 60.00 and Section 63.00 of the Local Finance Law, the powers and duties of the Town Board relative to authorizing the issuance of any notes in anticipation of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals thereof, determining whether to issue bonds with substantially level or declining annual debt service, determining whether the bonds and notes issued hereunder will bear interest at a fixed or variable rate, prescribing the terms, form and contents of the bonds herein authorized, bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds and the renewals thereof, and any other powers or duties pertaining to or incidental to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized, bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds and the renewals thereof, are hereby delegated to the Supervisor, as the chief fiscal officer of the Town. The Town Board hereby determines that the bonds and notes authorized hereby shall bear interest at a fixed or variable rate as determined in accordance with the Local Finance Law.

Section 6. The validity of such bonds and bond anticipation notes may be contested only if:

- (1) Such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which said Town is not authorized to expend money, or
- (2) The provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of publication of this resolution are not substantially complied with,

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or

- (3) Such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

Section 7. This resolution, which is effective immediately, shall be published in summary form in Newsday, the official newspaper, together with a notice of the Town Clerk in substantially the form provided in Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

Councilman Manetta	Voting	Yea
Councilman Martinez	Voting	Yea
Councilman McSweeney	Voting	Yea
Councilwoman Gordon	Voting	Excused Absence
Supervisor Schaffer	Voting	Yea

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

**RESOLUTION NO. 617 AUGUST 15, 2018
AMENDING PARKS & RECREATION FEES**

The following resolution was offered by Councilman Martinez and seconded by Councilman Manetta

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, upon the recommendation of the Commissioner of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Cultural Affairs, that the Parks & Recreation fees are hereby amended as set forth in the annexed Schedule "A", effective this date.

VOTES: 4 _____ YEAS: 4 _____ NAYS: 0 _____

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

2018 Recreation Fees:

<u>Programs</u>	<u>Fee</u>
Day Camp	85 - 150
Day Camp (full day)	325
Swimming Lessons	60
Swim Team	75
Swim Programs	30 - 400
Diving Lessons	60 - 70
Parent & Tot	75 - 90
Parent & Tot (non- resident fee)	85 - 100
Summer- Parent & Tot	40 - 50
Summer - Parent & Tot (non-resident)	50 - 60
Music Lessons	60
Guitar Camp	90
Dance Lessons	50
Dance Camp	95 - 217
Golf Lessons	75 - 120
Golf Course Fees	5 - 8
Disk Golf Fees	5 - 8
Aquacize	70
Tennis Lessons	75 - 90
Beach Parking Permits	20 - 45
Cedar weekdays/weekends	20 - 40
Gilgo weekday/weekends	30 - 50
Cedar Marina weekday/weekends	20 - 40
Camping /Boating Permits Residents	50
Camping /Boating Permits Seniors	25
Cedar Dock 14' & Up	33
Cedar Main Dock Under 14'	30
Special Dock Permit	75
Cedar Floating Dock Twilight	5
Cedar Floating Dock weekdays	12
Cedar Floating Dock weekends	18
Cedar Floating Dock weekdays senior	7
Cedar Floating Dock weekends senior	10
Cedar Marina Camping	30
Gilgo Marina Dock weekdays	15
Gilgo Marina Dock weekends	20
Gilgo Floating Dock weekdays 17' & Up	12
Gilgo Floating Dock weekdays under 17'	5
Gilgo Floating Dock weekends over 17'	15
Gilgo Floating Dock weekends under 17'	10
Gilgo Floating Dock weekdays Senior	7
Gilgo Floating Dock weekends Senior	10
Commercial Boat Launch Permit	250
Boat Launch Permit	50
Boat Launch Permit Senior	25
Boat Launch Permit Tanner weekday/weekends	15 - 30
Boat Launch Permit Venetian weekday/weekends	15 - 30
Jet Ski Permit	50 -25
Family Pool Plan	95 - 160
Individual Plan	60
Senior Individual Plan	25
Senior Family Plan	40
Geiger Spray Park Family Plan	70
Geiger Daily Fee	5
Geiger Daily Fee (non-resident)	10
Phelps Lane Daily Fee	7
Daily Fee Pools N. Amityville, N. Lindenhurst	5
Daily Fee Sanchez & Buttitta	5
Showmobile	175

Showmobile (rate for Fire Department, Police Department and Religious Organization applications)	100
Park Permit	50
Paddle Boarding	150 - 165
Sailing	60 - 80
Yoga	72 - 120
Yoga (non-resident)	84 - 144
Painting	25
Film Making (resident)	100
Film Making (non-resident)	115
Athletic Fields (single use)	
Field Fee	60 - 75
Field Fee – Light Fee	180 - 200
Athletic Fields (weeks)	300 - 2,370
Field with Lights (weeks)	425 - 1,395
Tanner Floating Slips	40 per foot
Tanner Wall Slips	50 per foot
South Great Neck Slips	40 per foot
Film Permit (per day)	500 – 2000

Being no further business before the Board, the meeting adjourned at 1:43 pm on the motion of Councilman McSweeney, seconded by Councilman Manetta.

Geraldine Compitello, Town Clerk

/jt